First Name	Last Name	Representing	Support	Oppose	Concerned	Total PC	Address	Phone Number	Ward	Email Address	Date
		·	0	1	1	2					
aul aul	Juhnke			1			5410 Ventana Parkway, Reno, NV 89511	6414203996	None Provided	pwjuhnke@gmail.com	Oct 29, 2023 at 7:02 Af
Oonna	Keats				1		None Provided	None Provided	None Provided	dkeats@sbcglobal.net	Oct 31, 2023 at 3:57 Pf
oicemail			Support	Oppose	Concerned						
										-	
										-	
										-	
										-	
										-	
										_	
										-	
										-	
										-	



Public Comment comment@reno.gov>

11/01/23 Special City Council Meeting and City of Reno Zoning Code Clean-Up

1 message

Donna Keats <dkeats@sbcglobal.net>

Tue, Oct 31, 2023 at 3:57 PM

Reply-To: Donna Keats dkeats@sbcglobal.net>

To: reesed@reno.gov, schieveh@reno.gov, brekhusj@reno.gov, taylork@reno.gov, ebertm@reno.gov, martinezmi@reno.gov, duerrn@reno.gov, publiccomment@reno.gov

To the Mayor and members of the Reno City County:

I am writing to express my concerns about the relationship between some items on the agenda for the November 1st special meeting of the Reno City Council and items currently included in the Title 18 code "cleanup".

I attended two presentations given by city staff to the NABs (Wards 1 and 2) about the Title 18 zoning code clean-up. The code update process was generally described as two separate buckets of items. The first bucket was included in the code "cleanup", and was generally described as resolving conflicting or inconsistent regulations, grammatical errors, unintended changes, etc. The second bucket was said to contain items from the list of 2021 Council priorities. Some of the Council priorities (appeals, signs, and cell towers) were included in the code cleanup. Staff said that other more complex Council priorities would be brought forth separately in subsequent initiatives, and would be addressed as code text amendments.

I've seen the same Council priority list moving forward since 2021. I have not seen Council give specific direction to staff about the priority order of the listed items. This leads me to wonder how certain items in the current code cleanup and on the Nov. 1st agenda were selected as priority items, and what criteria were applied to determine whether they would be wrapped into a "code cleanup" versus going through the public process and vetted as Title 18 text amendments.

I received the email below from staff concerning the code cleanup shortly before the first "public engagement" session. I didn't download the materials for several days. I started to read the Title 18 red-line draft, was properly horrified, and jetted down to City Hall in time to attend the first public engagement session.

Apparently no one knows about the code revisions or public engagement sessions. I went w/a friend. Only one other person showed up. I had staff's full attention for 1.5 hours.

- The Title 18 "cleanup" was presented to the NAB and in the notification email as little more than text edits and regulatory clarification. The NAB was told that more substantial changes would be part of a next step directed by Council.
- Not so, as it turns out. There are some consequential changes in the redline code cleanup, and on the Nov. 1st council agenda.

The following items on the Nov. 1st special meeting agenda are ALREADY written into the code "cleanup". They are listed in the staff report as "Initiatives Currently in Process...". The staff report says that no previous action had been taken on these items. I would like to know why many of the "initiatives in process" are already written into the code cleanup. The following items in particular caught my attention, because they are in both the code "cleanup" and on your Nov. 1st agenda.

- Duplexes, triplexes, and 4-plexes will be allowed in single family residential zoning districts with a conditional use permit. This can affect all single family neighborhoods in Reno, except those with HOA rules prohibiting them. It essentially eliminates single family neighborhoods, in code if not in fact, without public process- NO TRANSPARENCY.
- Multi-family development w/fewer than 100 units will be allowed by right meaning no public hearing for up to
 100 units. Think about projects around Virginia Lake and Lakeridge etc. Even though the public hearings didn't
 change the outcome, at least the public had an opportunity to speak. Public input has had an impact on other
 large developments in the past and it could affect future large developments if the opportunity to speak publicly
 is not eliminated.
- Additional density bonuses will be given to market rate infill projects. The maximum density bonus will increase
 from 45% to 80%. Net result: the number of allowed units could exceed the density for the zoning district by 80%

of what the project could have w/o the bonus. I haven't seen any language about how "market rate" will be defined for the purpose of getting the bonus.

- Affordable housing projects to be permitted by right (straight to building permit vs. w/an entitlement review process)
 meaning no public hearing for affordable housing projects
- *Unlimited density bonuses* given to some affordable housing projects, & additional density bonuses given to others A lot of things are being changed in the code cleanup some of consequence, some not; some that make sense w/staff's explanations, and some that don't. It depends on your perspective. But regardless of your perspective, what should *not* happen is:
 - a lack of transparency about this process,
 - wrapping consequential use changes into a code cleanup rather than in a publicly heard "initiative" and Title 18 text amendment,
 - eliminating public hearings for project sizes that people care about and have spoken about in a myriad of public hearings, and
 - disregarding public process.

I request that Council consider separating the November 1st agenda items into what really is and is not an initiative, and assigning specific priorities rather than approving a "go forth" motion for everything as if it lives in the same universe of things.

Thanks for your patience in reading this.

Donna Keats Reno resident

---- Forwarded Message -----

From: Grace Mackedon <mackedong@reno.gov> Sent: Thursday, October 19, 2023 at 09:21:51 AM PDT

Subject: City of Reno Zoning Code Clean-Up

Dear Community Stakeholder,

You are receiving this e-mail as a community stakeholder who might be interested in learning about the proposed changes to the Title 18 Zoning Code. In terms of background information, the City of Reno adopted a new Title 18 Zoning Code in 2021. Since the adoption, City staff has kept a list of items that need to be updated or modified. This clean-up list is limited to portions of the zoning code that include the following:

- Regulations that are difficult to administer because they are unclear
- Regulations that are inconsistent or conflict with one another
- Grammatical errors
- Typographical errors

We will be hosting six separate meetings over the next few weeks to learn about the proposed changes. <u>All six meetings will provide the same information</u> and have been provided to give the public the most flexibility to attend whichever meeting best fits with their schedule.

- Stakeholder Meeting #1: October 23rd 6:00 p.m. 7:30 p.m. at City Hall 1 E 1st St Reno, NV 89501
- Stakeholder Meeting #2: October 30th 8:30 a.m. 10:00 a.m. at McKinley Arts and Culture Conference Room 925 Riverside Dr. Reno, NV 89503
- Stakeholder Meeting #3: October 30th 6:00 p.m. 7:30 p.m. at O'Brien Middle School 5000 Silver Lake Blvd Reno. NV 89506
- Stakeholder Meeting #4: November 2nd 11:45 a.m. 1:15 p.m. <u>Virtual</u> (be sure to preregister in advance)
- Stakeholder Meeting #5: November 6th 12:00 p.m. 1:30 p.m. <u>Virtual</u> (be sure to pre-register in advance)

 Stakeholder Meeting #6: November 8th 5:30 p.m. – 7: 00 p.m. at JWood Raw Elementary School 10600 Green Pasture Dr. Reno, NV 89521

You can also view the proposed changes and provide your feedback here: Public Comment Form

Link to the proposed redline changes: Zoning Code Clean-Up (version 10 17 2023)

Further information about the Zoning Code Clean-Up and other changes to the Zoning Code can be found on the City webpage: https://www.reno.gov/government/departments/development-services/zoning-code/zoning-code-clean-up



Grace Mackedon (She/Her/Hers)

Senior Management Analyst
Development Services
775-657-4691 (o) or 775-741-3004(c)
MackedonG@Reno.Gov
1 E. First St., Reno, NV 89501

Reno.Gov | Connect with us: 100000

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This e-mail transmission, and any documents, files or previous e-mail messages attached to it may contain confidential information that is also legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the information contained in or attached to this transmission is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender and immediately destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading or saving in any manner. Thank you.



Public Comment cpubliccomment@reno.gov>

New form response notification

1 message

Reno City Council Online Public Comment Received <cityclerk@reno.gov>

Sun, Oct 29, 2023 at 7:02 AM

Reply-To: cityclerk@reno.gov To: publiccomment@reno.gov

Your form has a new entry. Here are all the answers.

Your Name (First and Last) Paul Juhnke

Council Meeting Date Nov 01, 2023

Agenda Item B.1, B.2 and B.3

Do you wish to speak in person at the meeting?

No, written comment only (please submit your comments in the field below)

Your Comment (if you are speaking, it is not necessary to complete this field)

City and County government should NEVER retroactively change land zoning restrictions. Zoning restrictions are contracts with the many people who purchased and developed their property in good faith. To change zoning requirements after-the-fact is a dishonest and corrupt violation of existing agreements with lawabiding, tax-paying, property-owning citizens. Set zoning restrictions as you like for empty, undeveloped properties, and use some wisdom, so you won't try to change your mind later, after citizens have invested millions of dollars and decades of hard work developing their property in accordance with existing rules and regulations, including existing zoning restrictions.

Which City of Reno Ward do you reside?

Unincorporated Washoe County

Please state if you are in favor or in opposition of the agenda item in which you are commenting:

In opposition

Email Address pwjuhnke@gmail.com

Address 5410 Ventana Parkway, Reno, NV 89511

Phone Number 6414203996

By checking the "Yes" below, you understand, acknowledge, and expressly agree that: (1) all information submitted by you will be entered into the public record, made available for public inspection, and freely disseminated without restriction; and, (2) any

Yes

contact, personal, financial, or medical information intentionally or inadvertently submitted by you will not be maintained in a confidential manner, or subsequently exempted from public inspection.

By checking the "Yes" below, you agree that all the information above is true and accurate. For additional information, please refer to the agenda for today's meeting.

Yes

Do you wish to sign-up for Reno Connect enewsletters?

Yes

PUBLIC COMMENT CARD

Thank you for participating. We know your time is valuable and we look forward to hearing your comments, ideas and questions. The Mayor and City Council request that all comments are expressed in a courteous manner. Public comment is limited to three minutes each. Comments should be addressed to the council as a whole, not an individual member.

NAME: WARY SOHNSON ADDRESS: 2370 WATT ST. CONTACT PHONE: 775 - 200 - 465.5 E-MAIL: SNIKT 1369 & GMAIL. CAN If you are representing someone, other than yourself, please indicate whom:
□ WARD 1 □ WARD 2 □ WARD 3 □ WARD 4 □ WARD 5 □ OTHER □
DO YOU WISH TO SPEAK? YES NO NO COUNCIL MEETING DATE LI LA
COMMENTS:
☐ PLEASE SIGN ME UP TO RECEIVE IMPORTANT NEWS AND INFORMATION ABOUT THE CITY OF RENO BY E-MAIL.
WHEN COMPLETED, PLEASE RETURN TO THE CITY OF RENO CITY CLERK THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION AND PARTICIPATION RENO

PUBLIC COMMENT CARD

Thank you for participating. We know your time is valuable and we look forward to hearing your comments, ideas and questions. The Mayor and City Council request that all comments are expressed in a courteous manner. Public comment is limited to three minutes each. Comments should be addressed to the council as a whole, not an individual member.

NAME:	margle	Bekken	vo recm , please indicate wh	
ADDRESS:	290 Nel	is wind		
CONTACT PHO	NE:	762177		
E-MAIL:	mbe	kkero juh	vo reem	
If you are repres	enting someone, c	other than yourself	, please indicate wh	iom:
	□ WARD 2		□ WARD 4	□ WARD 5
AGENDA ITEM	TO SPEAK? YES B2			
☐ IN FAVOR	☑IN OPPOSITION	N NO POSIT	ION STATED - CO	NCERNED
COMMENTS: _				
4				
=				
-				
	N ME UP TO RECI TY OF RENO BY E		FNEWS AND INFO	RMATION
WHEN COMPLET	TED, PLEASE RETU	RN TO THE CITY C	OF RENO CITY CLER	K CAN
THANK YOU FOR	VOUD COOPERA	TION AND DADTICE	DATION	Destroy

RENO

PUBLIC COMMENT CARD

Thank you for participating. We know your time is valuable and we look forward to hearing your comments, ideas and questions. The Mayor and City Council request that all comments are expressed in a courteous manner. Public comment is limited to three minutes each. Comments should be addressed to the council as a whole, not an individual member.

NAME: BANGE SCALE	
ESWARD 1 □ WARD 2 □ WARD 3 □ WARD 4 □ WARD 5 □ OTHER	
DO YOU WISH TO SPEAK? YES \$\forall NO □ AGENDA ITEM_\$\bar{\bar{\bar{\bar{\bar{\bar{\bar{\bar	
☐ IN FAVOR ☐ IN OPPOSITION ☐ NO POSITION STATED - CONCERNED	
COMMENTS:	23
	_
	Ħ
	-
	-
☐ PLEASE SIGN ME UP TO RECEIVE IMPORTANT NEWS AND INFORMATION ABOUT THE CITY OF RENO BY E-MAIL.	
WHEN COMPLETED, PLEASE RETURN TO THE CITY OF RENO CITY CLERK	

RENC

THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION AND PARTICIPATION

PUBLIC COMMENT CARD

Thank you for participating. We know your time is valuable and we look forward to hearing your comments, ideas and questions. The Mayor and City Council request that all comments are expressed in a courteous manner. Public comment is limited to three minutes each. Comments should be addressed to the council as a whole, not an individual member.

NAME: ADDRESS: CONTACT PHONE: 25 CONTACT PHONE:
E-MAIL:
If you are representing someone, other than yourself, please indicate whom:
WARD 1
DO YOU WISH TO SPEAK? YES NO NO AGENDA ITEM
☐ IN FAVOR ☐ IN OPPOSITION ☐ NO POSITION STATED - CONCERNED
COMMENTS:
THE YOUR BEEK!
But without April Bretwe
PLEASE SIGN ME UP TO RECEIVE IMPORTANT NEWS AND INFORMATION ESTABOUT THE CITY OF RENO BY E-MAIL.
WHEN COMPLETED, PLEASE RETURN TO THE CITY OF RENO CITY CLERK

THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION AND PARTICIPATION